

No. 19-3591

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF CONNECTICUT, and STATE OF VERMONT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, SECRETARY CHAD F. WOLF, in
his official capacity as Acting Secretary of the United States Department of Homeland Security, UNITED
STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, DIRECTOR KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI
II, in his official capacity as Acting Director of United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY
GERARD SINZDAK
JOSHUA DOS SANTOS
JACK STARCHER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7242
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-0718*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Prevail	2
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing	2
B. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	5
1. The Rule Is Inconsistent With The INA	5
2. DHS Has Broad Discretion To Define The Term “Public Charge”	12
3. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary Or Capricious	19
4. The Rule Does Not Violate The Rehabilitation Act	24
5. The Rule Does Not Violate Equal Protection	25
II. The Remaining Factors Weigh Against A Preliminary Injunction	26
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Granting A Nationwide Injunction.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	22
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	4
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 11, 12, 14, 21, 24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	3
<i>Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	24
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	2, 3
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	2, 26, 27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	23
<i>National Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Cheney</i> , 883 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Gebhardt v. Nielsen</i> , 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Gegion v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	15
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	26

Guimond v. Howes,
9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925)16

Irvine Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,
275 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002)21

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)20

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....12

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)4

Matter of B-,
3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (BIA and AG 1948)10, 11, 17

Matter of Vindman,
16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977).....16

PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA,
438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006)6

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)25

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)25

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)27

Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner,
439 U.S. 522 (1979)20

Turner, Ex parte,
10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926).....16

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)25

Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. Federal Election Comm’n,
 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).....28

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 705.....28

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)12

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)(ii)18

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)12

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4) 8, 14

8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(4)(A).....26

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B).....22

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B)(i)24

8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)9

8 U.S.C. § 1183a..... 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1183a(b).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d)(2)(B)(iii).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... 6, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)..... 6, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1601(2)-(4)20

8 U.S.C. § 1601(5).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)20

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)24

Pub. L. No. 64-301, ch. 29, § 2 (1917)15

Pub. L. No. 82-414, § 212(15), 66 Stat. 163, 183 (1952)14

Pub. L. No. 104-193, § 423, 110 Stat. 2105, 2271 (1996).....6

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Doc. No. 61-886 (1916)15

142 Cong. Rec. S4401 (1996).....11

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 1996).....12

S. Rep. No. 61-352 (1916).....15

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950)..... 13, 16

Other Authorities:

CDC,
Vaccination Coverage Among Adults in the United States,
<https://go.usa.gov/xd5sZ>18

64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999)17

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018) 22, 23

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... 2, 5, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
